

Case No. 19-60133

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

JOSEPH THOMAS; VERNON AYERS; MELVIN LAWSON,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

    A. Statement of Facts .....7

    B. Litigation of the Case Through Trial .....12

    C. The District Court’s Findings.....13

    D. Post-Liability Proceedings in the District Court and This Court .....18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT .....22

I. 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) Does Not Require Convening a Three-Judge Court in This Section 2 Case.....22

    A. Even Assuming 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) Applies, Defendants Waived Their Right to a Three-Judge Panel .....24

    B. The Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. § 2284(e) Limits Three-Judge Courts to Constitutional Challenges.....25

    C. No Canon of Statutory Construction Supports Defendants’ Construction .....27

    D. The Legislative History Does Not Support Defendants’ Contention that

Congress Intended Three-Judge Courts to Hear Statutory Challenges to the Apportionment of State Legislative Bodies but Single Judges to Hear Statutory Challenges to Congressional Apportionment .....29

II. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Commit Clear Error in Rejecting Defendants’ Laches Defense.....32

A. Broad Rules as Urged by Defendants Have No Place in the Doctrine of Laches and District Courts that Decline to Dismiss on Laches Grounds Should Not Be Reversed Absent Extreme Facts that Do Not Exist Here .33

B. The District Court’s Finding that Defendants Were Not Unduly Prejudiced by Any Delay Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....36

III. Contrary to Defendants’ Contention, There Is No *Per Se* Rule Against Section 2 Claims in Bare Majority-Minority Districts, and the District Court Committed No Error in Its Finding Regarding Turnout Differentials .....44

A. No *Per Se* Rule Prohibits Section 2 Claims in Bare Majority-Minority Districts.....45

B. The District Court’s Finding Regarding Turnout Differentials Is Not Clearly Erroneous and, Even if It Were, Proof of Depressed Political Participation Is Not Essential to a Section 2 Claim .....49

IV. Any Claim of Error Regarding Remedy Is Moot Because the Mississippi Legislature Exercised Its Prerogative and Adopted the Plan that Is To Be Used for the Election .....54

V. In Response to the Amicus Argument, the District Court Explained that It Examined the African-American Representation Gap Solely to Demonstrate that No Affirmative Defense of Proportional Representation Existed.....55

CONCLUSION .....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n*, 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005).... .34, 37, 39

*Armour v. Ohio*, 925 F.2d 987 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 24, 26

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) ..... 46, 47

*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine*, 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004) ..... 9

*Bouchikhi v. Holder*, 676 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Chestnut v. Merrill*, 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019) ..... passim

*Chestnut v. Merrill*, 2019 WL 1376480 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 28, 2019) ..... 34

*City of El Paso, Tex. v. El Paso Entm't Inc.*,  
382 Fed. App'x 361 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 32

*Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.*, 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 21, 54

*Env'tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander*, 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 36

*Fouts v Harris*, 88 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 41, 42

*Hagans v. Lavine*, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 26

*Jeffers v. Beebe*, 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012) ..... 47

*Jeffers v. Clinton*, 730 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Ark. 1989) ..... 42, 43

*Jeffers v. Clinton*, 498 U.S. 1019 (1991) ..... 43

*Kalson v. Patterson*, 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 24

*Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams*,  
348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 45, 46

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*, 540 U.S. 526 (2004). ..... 25

*Larios v. Cox*, 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004). ..... 40

*Lopez v. Hale Cty., Tex.*, 506 U.S. 1042 (1993). ..... 37

*Lopez v. Hale Cty., Tex.*, 797 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass 1986). ..... 37

*LULAC v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006). ..... passim

*LULAC of Tex. v. Texas*, 318 F. App'x 261 (5th Cir. 2009). ..... 24

*MacGovern v. Connolly*, 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986) ..... passim

*Matter of Bohart*, 743 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 36

*Martin v. Allain*, 658 F. Supp. 1183 (S.D. Miss. 1987). ..... 9

*Maxwell v. Foster*, 1999 WL 33507675 (W.D. La. Nov. 24, 1999). ..... 39

*Meek v. Metro Dade Cnty.*, 908 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1990). ..... 46

*Md. Citizens for a Representative Gen. Assembly v. Governor of Md.*,  
429 F.2d 606 (1970) ..... 39

*Moore v. Leflore Cty. Bd. of Election Comm'rs*,  
502 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 46

*Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.*,  
894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 45, 47

*Monroe v. City of Woodville*, 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989). ..... 17

*NAACP v. Fordice*, 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 52, 54

*Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio, Tex.*,  
40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 32, 35

*Old Person v. Brown*, 182 F.Supp.2d 1002 (D. Mont. 2002). ..... 26

*Page v. Bartels*, 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 26



*Pope v. Cty. of Albany*, 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 45, 46

*Rangel v. Attorney Gen.*, 8 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 52

*Retractable Techs, Inc. v. Becton Dickinson & Co.*,  
842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 32

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 39, 40

*Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist*,  
209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 26

*Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs*,  
549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 32

*Simkins v. Gerrette*, 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 37

*Teague v. Attala Cty.*, 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 11, 21

*Thomas v. Bryant*, 919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... passim

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... 4, 49

*U.S. v. Atl. Research Corp.*, 551 U.S. 128 (2007) ..... 27

*U.S. ex rel. Vaughn v. United Biologics, L.L.C.*,  
907 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 28

*U.S. v. Kaluza*, 780 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 27

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 40

*White v. Daniel*, 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 35, 41

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 28

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) ..... 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1)..... 24  
28 U.S.C. § 2284(e) ..... 22  
52 U.S.C. § 10303 ..... 29  
52 U.S.C. § 10304 ..... 29  
52 U.S.C. § 10306 ..... 29

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 28  
17A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4235 (3d ed. 2007) ..... 24  
S. Rep. 94-204 (1975), 1975 WL 12516 ..... 30
